

LISTED ON :
COURT NO. :
ITEM :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS.3890-3891 OF 2014

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.10319-10340 and 10141-10142 OF 2014

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation and bail)

PRAKASH VERMA ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF RAJASTHAN ETC ETC ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.10.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List next week on a non-miscellaneous day."

It is submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondent/State through registered post A.D. on 20.05.2014 vide Hon'ble Court order dated 28.04.2014.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1/State of Rajasthan. Copy of same placed in special leave petition paper book for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in respect of Respondent No.1.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 17.10.2014 filed affidavit of service of a copy of Special Leave

Petition on Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana instead of taking fresh steps for effecting service Show Cause Notice on Respondent No.2/State of Haryana vide Registrar Court's order dated 4.9.2014.

Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No.2./ State of Haryana as no one has entered for appearance so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 15th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Advocate
005, C.K. Daphtary Block, New Delhi-01

2. Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
B-4/26, Safdarjung Enclave,
New Delhi-29

rohit/e3

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR